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Rothschild & Alwill, APC 
27 W. Anapamu, Suite 289 

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
Tel: (805) 845-1190 
Fax: (805) 456-0132 

 
 

June 21, 2024 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
Kevin Platt 
kplatt@smjuhsd.org  
Assistant Superintendent, Human Resources 
Santa Maria Joint Union Hight School District 
2560 Skyway Drive 
Santa Maria, DCA 93455 
 
 In Re:  CPRA Records Request Concerning Shanda Herrera 
 
Dear Mr. Platt: 
 

We have been retained by Ms. Shanda Herrera to respond to the California Public Records 
Act (“CPRA”) requests outlined in your June 18, 2024 correspondence to Ms. Herrera on behalf 
of multiple news agencies.  Santa Maria Joint Union High School District (the “District”) did not 
provide to Ms. Herrera with a copy of any of the actual requests. We ask that you immediately 
provide a copy of the actual CPRA records request which you indicate require these disclosures. 
 

In accordance with CPRA, an agency who receives a request shall “within 10 days from 
receipt of the request, determine whether the request, in whole or in part, seeks copies of 
disclosable public record ..and shall promptly notify the person making the request of the 
determination… If the agency determines the request seeks disclosable public records, the 
agency shall also state the estimated date and time when the records will be made available.”  
Cal. Govt. Code § 7922.535.  The District appears to be ready to produce the documents on 
Tuesday, June 26, less than ten days after the final request was received. There is no obligation 
to produce on this timeline, and doing so jeopardizes significant privacy rights of a long-term 
employee of the District. This is improper.  As her employer, the District is obligated to safeguard 
Ms. Herrera’s rights in documents in which it is custodian.  By expediting the intended date of 
release, the District appears to be intentionally ignoring these rights and hindering Ms. Herrera’s 
ability to protect them on her own.  Further, the District and has taken the position that the 
records are discoverable.  We disagree. 

 
First, the records sought, each of which is disciplinary action directed to Ms. Herrera, only, 

is a personnel file record.  They are contained in her personnel file, as are the responses she 
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provides. These records are presumptively exempt from disclosure and should be withheld. Cal. 
Govt. Code §§ 7922.000, 7927.700. 

 
In making the determination to disclose her personnel file records, you stated that Ms. 

Herrera has “impacted the confidentiality of such records by providing staff and community 
members with selected and misinformation about the contents of the 45-day notice.  This is both 
false and irrelevant and does not remove Ms. Herrera’s right to privacy in her personnel records. 
You cited to Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1250 
in making this determination This case provides no basis for claiming that any actions by Ms. 
Herrera which allegedly “impact the confidentiality of such records” waives Ms. Herrera’s right 
to privacy.  Further, there has been no showing that any such actions have taken place.  Further, 
reliance on Marken in justifying disclosure of these records is wholly misplaced. The records 
sought in Marken were third-party investigative documents, performed by an outside agency and 
involved allegations of sexual misconduct affecting a minor.  In that instance, the court found a 
significant public interest (sexual misconduct) that shed light on the public agency's performance 
of its duty (safety of students) outweighed the privacy rights of the party whose personnel 
records were disclosed. This situation is wholly different. 

 
The threshold for determining whether an exemption to CPRA disclosure requirements 

can be overruled requires weighing whether the information sought is both of a substantial 
nature and well-founded.  Not every claim of misconduct contained in a personnel file is 
substantial or well founded, and thus need not be disclosed.  American Federation of State etc. 
Employees v. Regents of University of California (1978) 80 Cal.App.3d 913 at p. 918.  The right to 
information embodied in the CPRA and the constitutional right to privacy requires “the recorded 
complaint be of a substantial nature before public access is permitted.” (American Federation, 
supra, 80 Cal.App.3d at p. 918.) The District appears to have performed neither of these analysis. 

 
“The rule in Chronicle Pub. Co. v. Superior Court (1960) 54 Cal.2d 548, 7 Cal.Rptr. 109, 354 
P.2d 637, has been applied to personnel records maintained by a school district. 
(Bakersfield City School Dist. v. Superior Court (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1041, 1045-1046, 
13 Cal.Rptr.3d 517.) In Bakersfield, a newspaper sought complaints and disciplinary 
records of a school district employee. (Id. at pp. 1043-1044, 13 Cal.Rptr.3d 517.) The trial 
court prevented disclosure of records that were not substantial in nature but allowed 
disclosure as to complaints regarding one incident described as sexual-type conduct, 
threats of violence, and violence. The court found these complaints to be substantial in 
nature and reasonably well founded. (Ibid.) The Court of Appeal affirmed, finding that the 
disclosure of the complaints to the public does not rest upon a finding that the complaints 
were true or discipline was imposed. (Id. at p. 1046, 13 Cal.Rptr.3d 517.) Rather, “[i]n 
evaluating whether a complaint against an employee is well founded within the context 
of section 6250 et seq., both trial and appellate courts, ... originally and upon review, 
are required to examine the documents presented to determine whether they reveal 
sufficient indicia of reliability to support a reasonable conclusion that the complaint was 
well founded. The courts must consider such indicia of reliability in performing their 
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ultimate task of balancing the competing concerns of a public employee's right to privacy 
and the public interest served by disclosure. [Citations.]” (Id. at p. 1047, 13 Cal.Rptr.3d 
517; cf. Kelvin L. v. Superior Court (1976) 62 Cal.App.3d 823, 830-831, 133 Cal.Rptr. 325 
[under Evid. Code, § 1040, “the fact that the charges against the officers were not 
substantiated [is a] factor[ ] which the court may weigh in deciding whether the public 
interest favors disclosure”].) 
  
Upon de novo review of the entire record, we conclude the disposition letters provide a 
sufficient basis upon which to reasonably deduce the complaints against Doe are not 
substantial. (Marken, supra, 202 Cal.App.4th at p. 1272, 136 Cal.Rptr.3d 395 [“[A] proper 
reconciliation between the right to information embodied in the CPRA and the 
constitutional right to privacy requires ‘the recorded complaint be of a substantial nature 
before public access is permitted.’ ”].) In comparison to Bakersfield and Marken, none of 
the complaints against Doe involved allegations of sexual-type conduct, threats of 
violence, and violence. (Bakersfield, supra, 118 Cal.App.4th at pp. 1043-1044, 13 
Cal.Rptr.3d 517; Marken, at pp. 1274-1275, 136 Cal.Rptr.3d 395.)” (Emphasis added.)  
 

Associated Chino Tchrs. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist., (2018) 30 Cal. App. 5th 530, 542–43, 
241. 
 

There are no allegations of sexual-type conduct, threats of violence, or violence in the 
documents subject to the CPRA request as those requests have been represented by the District. 
Nothing in case law provides that the contents of the documents at-issue are of a “substantial 
nature” under the law.  Furter, the records sought contain little to reveal indicia of reliability in 
determining whether the complaints are well- founded. There are no investigative reports, and 
only conclusory allegations based on documents provided without context or the benefit of any 
investigation.  As the documents sought do not concern allegations of a substantial nature and 
have little indicia of reliability, they are not subject to disclosure. 

 
We ask that you review your position and respond by the close of business Monday, June 

24, 2024, as to whether you still intend to disclose the records.  Further, should you contend that 
the records are subject to disclosure, we ask for an extension of time, to and including July 8, 
2024, within which to bring a motion for a protective order. This time is necessary given it 
constitutes six (6) court days following the current deadline you imposed of June 25, as 
Independence Day and multiple weekends fall within this period. This request complies with Cal. 
Govt. Code § 7922.535, as said extension is made necessary by the limited time in which you 
provided Ms. Herrera to respond.  Further CPRA does not require disclosure within 10 days of a 
records request, as the District has stated it intends to do, and only notification of its intent to 
disclose. We believe that failure to grant this minimal extension given the limited time that was 
provided to her will be viewed as retaliatory in light of other actions taken by the District against 
Ms. Herrera. 

 
 



Santa Maria Joint Union Hight School District 
Page 4 
June 21, 2024 
 
 

 
Thank you for your attention to this matter, anticipated cooperation, and professional 

courtesies.  Please do not hesitate to contact me should you wish to discuss the foregoing further. 
 

Sincerely, 
         /s/ electronic signature     
       Kristi Rothschild 
       Attorney for Shanda Herrera 
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Chelsea Olson Murphy 

Attorney at Law 

 
E-mail: colsonmurphy@lozanosmith.com 

 

 

 

June 24, 2024 

 

By U.S. Mail & E-Mail: Kristi@ralegal.com 

 

Kristi Rothschild 

Rothschild & Alwill, APC 

27 W. Anapamu, Suite 289 

Santa Barbara, CA 93101 

 

Re:  CPRA Records Request Concerning Shanda Herrera 

 

Dear Ms. Rothschild: 

  

Our offices represent the Santa Maria Joint Union High School District (“District”) in the above-

referenced matter and are responding to your June 21, 2024, letter (“Letter”).  The Letter 

requests copies of the CPRA request(s) that the District has received for the 45-Day Notice of 

Unprofessional Conduct provided to Shanda Herrera.  The requests received to date are attached 

here.  

 

The District received the first CPRA request on June 14, 2024.  As such, its initial response was 

due today, June 24, 2024, and the District has not expedited any timeline.  It is the District’s view 

that here, the public interest in disclosure, outweighs the privacy of the notice. As we understand, 

Ms. Herrera informed the media and many in the District community about the existence of the 

notice, informed the community of the contents of the letter and told the District that she did not 

oppose it’s release although she did request specific redactions.   

  

However, the District also recognizes Ms. Herrera’s right to oppose such a release and to obtain a 

protective order.  Given the holiday schedule, the District agrees to an extension until July 8, 

2024. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Kristi Rothschild 

June 24, 2024 
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Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss further. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

LOZANO SMITH 

 

 

 

Chelsea Olson Murphy 

 

COM/ckd 
 
Enclosure  
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From: Kenny Klein
To: Elizabeth Enriquez
Subject: FW: PVHS Principle Herrera Notice Request
Date: Monday, June 24, 2024 1:26:48 PM
Attachments: Outlook-cztkbw0e.png
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From: Evan Vega
<evan.vega@keyt.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 17, 2024
12:15 PM
To: Kenny Klein

<kklein@smjuhsd.org>
Subject: PVHS Principle Herrera Notice Request
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: Please use caution in opening links or attachments. -
SMJUHSD I.T.

Hi Kenny,
May I please request a copy of the 45 day notice related to Principle Herrera's
possible termination?
Thank you,
 

Evan Vega
Managing Editor
Santa Maria, CA

News Channel 3-12

keyt.com

805-455-1745

mailto:kklein@smjuhsd.org
mailto:eenriquez@smjuhsd.org
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Kenny Klein

Public Information Officer

Phone 805-922-4573 34216

Web smjuhsd.org Emil klein@smiuhsd org
2560 Skyway Drive, Santa Maria, CA 93455





 

From: Kenny Klein
To: Elizabeth Enriquez
Subject: FW: 45 day notice
Date: Monday, June 24, 2024 1:27:47 PM
Attachments: image001.png
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From: April Chavez
<achavez@santamariatimes.com> 
Sent: Friday, June 14, 2024 2:33
PM
To: Kenny Klein

<kklein@smjuhsd.org>
Subject: 45 day notice
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: Please use caution in opening links or attachments. -
SMJUHSD I.T.

Hi Kenny,
 
Would you be able to share a copy of the 45 day notice that Herrera received from
the district? 
 
Also has the date been chosen yet for the social meeting? 
 
Thanks for your help, 
April 

mailto:kklein@smjuhsd.org
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Kenny Klein

Public Information Officer

Phone 805-922-4573 34216

Web smjuhsd.org Emil klein@smiuhsd org
2560 Skyway Drive, Santa Maria, CA 93455





 

From: Kenny Klein
To: Elizabeth Enriquez
Subject: FW: Request
Date: Monday, June 24, 2024 1:28:20 PM
Attachments: SMJUHSD Herrera request.docx
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From: Herndon, Kathrene
<Kathrene.Herndon@ksby.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2024 8:09
AM
To: Kenny Klein

<kklein@smjuhsd.org>
Subject: Request
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL: Please use caution in opening links or attachments. -
SMJUHSD I.T.

Hi Kenny,
  Can you please forward the attached request to the appropriate person?
 
Thank you,
 
Kathrene
 
Kathrene Herndon
KSBY News Managing Editor
C. 805.471.0152
E. Kathrene.herndon@ksby.com
 

Scripps Media, Inc., certifies that its advertising sales agreements do not discriminate
on the basis of race or ethnicity. All advertising sales agreements contain
nondiscrimination clauses.

mailto:kklein@smjuhsd.org
mailto:eenriquez@smjuhsd.org
mailto:Kathrene.herndon@ksby.com

Kathrene Herndon    
KSBY-TV 
1772 Calle Joaquin

San Luis Obispo, CA 93405


June 18, 2024

To whom it may concern, 


Under the California Public Records Act § 6250 et seq., I am requesting an opportunity to inspect or obtain the 45-day notice of potential termination given to Shanda Herrera.  

If there are any fees for searching or copying these records, please inform me if the cost will exceed $20.  However, I would also like to request a waiver of all fees in that the disclosure of the requested information is in the public interest and will contribute significantly to the public’s understanding as I am a member of the news media and this request is related to news gathering purposes.  This information is not being sought for commercial purposes.

 

The California Public Records Act requires a response within ten business days.  If access to the records I am requesting will take longer, please contact me with information about when I might expect copies or the ability to inspect the requested records.

 

If you deny any or all of this request, please cite each specific exemption you feel justifies the refusal to release the information and notify me of the appeal procedures available to me under the law.


Thank you for considering my request.


Sincerely,


Kathrene Herndon
KSBY News Managing Editor
(805) 471-0152 


Kenny Klein

Public Information Officer

Phone 805-922-4573 34216

Web smjuhsd.org Emil klein@smiuhsd org
2560 Skyway Drive, Santa Maria, CA 93455
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